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FINDINGS: 
Staff finds, in accordance with LDC Section 34-145(d)(4)a.1, that the project, as conditioned: 
  
a) Allows uses and development intensity consistent with the Lee Plan, and the proposed mix 

of uses is appropriate at the proposed location; 
 

b) Meets the Lee County Land Development Code and other applicable County regulations 
or qualifies for deviations; 

 
c) Is compatible with existing and planned uses in the surrounding area; 
 
d) Will provide access sufficient to support the proposed development intensity; 
 
e) Provides for the expected impacts of the project on transportation facilities to be 

addressed by existing County regulations and conditions of approval, and to be further 
evaluated at the time of local development order; 

 
f) Will not adversely affect environmentally critical or sensitive areas and natural resources; 

and 
 
g) Is located in a Future Urban land use category and will be served by sufficient urban 

services, as defined in the Lee Plan. 
 
In addition, staff finds, in accordance with LDC Section 34-145(d)(4)a.2, that: 
 
a) The proposed mix of uses, as conditioned, is appropriate at the proposed location; 

 
b) The recommended conditions provide sufficient safeguards to the public interest and are 

reasonably related to the impacts on the public's interest expected from the proposed 
development; and 

 
c) Each deviation recommended for approval has been found to:  

1)  Enhance the achievement of the objectives of the planned development; and  
2)  Preserve and promote the general intent of this Code to protect the public health, safety 

and welfare. 
 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: 
Location 
The subject property, approximately 33.95 acres in size, is generally located at the northeast 
corner of Alico Road and Three Oaks Pkwy.   
 
Zoning and Lee Plan 
The subject property is currently zoned Commercial Planned Development (CPD), adopted in 
Resolution Number Z-05-019.  There are no subsequent amendments.  The current Lee Plan 
Future Land Use designation is Industrial Commercial Interchange; however, CPA2018-10013 
to change the future land use category to General Interchange has been transmitted by the 
Board of County Commissioners.  CPA2018-10012, if adopted, will allow additional residential 
area within the Gateway/Airport planning community. 
 
 



 

November 8, 2019  Page 3 

Development Orders 
DOS2006-00060 was filed in March, 2006.  This case was vacated. 
 
Current Development and Use  
The Lee County Property Appraiser classifies the property as vacant commercial and there are 
no exemptions on the property. 
 
 
CHARACTER OF THE AREA: 
North 
The property to the north is property zoned CPD by Resolution Number Z-03-017A, as 
amended, for development of up to 351,000 square feet of commercial uses and 125 hotel 
rooms.  The Lee Plan designates the subject property as Industrial Commercial Interchange.  
There have been no local development orders to develop this property, and the property is 
vacant. 
 
East 
To the east is the southbound exit ramp for I-75. 
 
South  
To the south is Alico Road.  South of Alico Road is CPD zoning for Alico Interchange 
Commerce Park.  The last amendment to this portion of the CPD was granted with the adoption 
of Resolution Number Z-09-041.  The zoning is approved for a maximum of 992 dwelling units, 
400 hotel rooms, and 2,042,000 square feet of commercial retail & office uses. The Lee Plan 
designates this property as Urban Community.  The property is currently being developed with a 
residential subdivision.   
 
West 
To the west is Three Oaks Parkway.  West of Three Oaks Parkway is Three Oaks Marketplace 
Mixed Use Planned Development (MPD).  This was originally adopted in Resolution Number Z-
16-013, and was recently amended and codified in Resolution Number Z-18-037 (attached).  
The site is currently vacant, with DOS2017-00066 issued for a subdivision and single phase 
infrastructure improvements.  DOS2019-00124 has been filed and is under review for a 4 story, 
119 unit hotel.  This property is designated as Industrial Commercial Interchange. 
 
 
MASTER CONCEPT PLAN (MCP): 
Two MCP’s are proposed: 
 

MCP Option A - The existing MCP for the property approved by Resolution Z-05-019. 
 
MCP Option B – A development alternative MCP consisting of up to 350,000 square feet of 
commercial/office/light industrial development and 300 hotel/motel units.  The applicant 
provides no further breakdown of how much of the 350,000 square feet of floor area would 
be devoted to each of these general use categories, nor is the allocation of square footage 
depicted on the MCP.  The proposed residential uses are limited to an area of 14 acres 
identified as Parcel A on the MCP.   
 
Development under MCP Option B proposes two accesses from Three Oaks Parkway and a 
right-in access from Alico Road.  An access to this property from Alico Road is inconsistent 
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with Map 3K of the Lee Plan.  In addition, access from Alico Road to the property was 
denied by FDOT.   
 

DEVIATIONS: 
Resolution Z-05-019 (Attachment E) approved four of six requested deviations.  These have 
been incorporated into the codified actions found in Condition 2 of Attachment C. 
 
The applicant has requested three deviations for the proposed alternative development plan, 
“MCP Option B”.   
 
Deviation (1) seeks relief from LDC §10-329(d)(1)a.3 requirement to provide a 50-foot-wide 
setback from road rights-of-way and private property lines for water retention excavation, to 
allow a 25-foot-wide setback. 
 

The applicant suggests the following condition as part of any approval of this request:   
 
The developer must provide adequate protection for wayward vehicles along Alico Road 
and the east property line of the subject property. The elements of protection will be 
reviewed during the development order process and are subject to the approval of the 
Director of Development Services.  Similarly, the setback along the eastern property line is 
approved with the condition the lake is adequately buffered from the adjoining property line 
with berms and/or landscaping to deter unauthorized access. These elements can also be 
reviewed during the development order process and subject to the approval of the 
Development Services Division. 

 
Staff Comments:  Staff recommends WITHDRAWAL of this deviation.  The Master 
Concept Plan (MCP Option B) does not depict water retention activities adjacent to Alico 
Road or private property lines.  The water retention depicted on the MCP adjacent to I-75 
appears to meet the setback requirements.  The deviation is therefore unnecessary.   

 
Deviation (2) seeks relief from LDC §30-153(2)a.4 requiring on-site identification signs must be 
setback a minimum of 15 feet from any street right-of-way or easement, and 10 feet from any 
other property line, to allow project identification signs in a median within the project's internal 
road right-of-way. 
 
 

The applicant suggests the following condition as part of any approval of this request. 
 

The identification signs are placed and constructed in accordance with LDC §30-93, 
visibility triangle safe sight distance requirements. 

 
Staff Comments:  The requested deviation has been approved for MCP Option A.  Staff 
recommends APPROVAL of the requested deviation for the alternative development plan 
(MCP Option B) as well.   The condition offered by the applicant restates the requirements 
of LDC Sec. 30-93(a) for visibility, which is not necessary. 

 
Deviation (3) seeks relief from LDC §10-296(k)(1), which requires dead-end streets to be 
closed at one end by a circular turnaround for vehicles, to allow the dead-end accessway as 
shown on the Master Concept Plan to be constructed without a cul-de-sac. 
 

The applicant suggests the following conditions as part of any approval of this request. 
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a. Vehicles and emergency vehicles must be able to turn left and/or right into a 

parking lot and continue in a forward motion to the site exits. 
 
b. Prior to local development order approval, the developer must submit a letter to 

Development Services from the local fire authority approving this condition. 
 

Staff Comments:  Staff recommends DENIAL of this deviation.  The Master Concept 
Plan (MCP Option B) depicts that the deviation would be potentially effective only at the 
easternmost end of the road/drive located between Parcel C and Outparcel 12.  There is 
insufficient justification this design is necessary on the 33.95 acre site.  The applicant 
has not provided design details that demonstrate how emergency vehicles will be able to 
access a drive, maneuver within and exit the parking lot.  This request should be 
considered at the time of local development order.    

 
LEE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (Lee Plan): 
On September 18, 2019 the Board of County Commissioners voted to transmit two 
comprehensive plan amendments, CPA2018-10012 and CPA2018-10013.  These applications 
amend the Future Land Use Map designation on the 33.95± acre property from Industrial 
Commercial Interchange to General Interchange and add residential development in the 
General Interchange category within the Gateway/Airport Planning Community on Lee Plan 
Table 1(b).   
 
The following analysis is provided assuming the Lee Plan amendments are adopted prior to any 
action on this zoning case by the Board.  If these CPA applications are not adopted, then the 
proposed zoning amendments are inconsistent with the Lee County Comprehensive Plan 
because the proposed residential component cannot be permitted within the Industrial 
Commercial Interchange. 
 
The transmitted comprehensive plan amendment (CPA2018-10013) proposes a change in the 
Lee Plan Future Land Use Map designation to General Interchange.  This future land use 
category is described in Lee Plan Policy 1.3.2. and is generally described as an area primarily 
intended for land uses that serving the traveling public.  The interchange area permits a broad 
range of uses including tourist and general commercial, light industrial/commercial uses and 
multi-family dwelling units.  Residential density ranges from eight dwelling units per acre (8 
du/acre) to fourteen dwelling units per acre (14 du/acre), with a maximum density of twenty-two 
dwelling units per acre (22 du/acre) utilizing Bonus Density.  The proposed development 
includes all uses contemplated for the General Interchange land use category.  As conditioned, 
the residential will be limited to a 14 acre site, which will support a maximum of 196 dwelling 
units.  The applicant seeks the potential development of 308 dwelling units, 112 units over the 
standard density range.  The additional units must be requested as bonus density in accordance 
with Chapter 2 of the Land Development Code. 
 
Goal 2 of the Lee Plan addresses Growth Management, while Objective 2.1 addresses 
Development Location.  The site is located north of Alico Road and west of I-75 in an area 
predominantly reserved for commercial and light industrial use with Industrial Commercial 
Interchange and Industrial Development future land use categories.  The previously mentioned 
CPA applications propose to change the future land use category to General Interchange, which 
allows for residential uses. Development is occurring in this area and approval of the zoning 
request will not result in urban sprawl, the cost of extending services to support urban 
development is minimized, and large tracts of land are not being bypassed in favor of 
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development more distant from services.  This request is consistent with Objective 2.1 of the 
Lee Plan, contingent on adoption of the CPA applications. 
 
Objective 2.2 and related Policies address development timing, directing new growth into 
portions of the County where adequate urban services exist. 
 

Access: The site is located north of Alico Road with proposed access to Three Oaks 
Parkway and a proposed entrance from Alico Road.  Access to Alico Road is 
subject to Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) approval.  The location 
of the proposed right-in to the development from Alico Road is not supported by 
FDOT and the requested access is inconsistent with Map 3K of the Lee Plan.  
The site has sufficient access from Three Oaks Parkway. 

 
Water & Sewer:  The November 29, 2018 letter from Lee County Utilities (Attachment G) 

reports the site is within the Future Services Area for Lee County 
Utilities.  Potable water and sanitary sewer lines have been installed 
along Three Oaks Parkway, but the lines have not been conveyed to, or 
accepted by, Lee County Utilities.  Lee County Utilities indicates it may 
have sufficient capacity for the applicant estimated demand of 145,000 
gallons of water and sewage per day. Objective 4.1 requires 
consideration of water and sewer during the rezoning process, and 
ensures the standards in Standards 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 are met prior to 
issuance of a local development order.  .   

 
Fire/EMS:  The site is within the San Carlos Park Fire Protection and Rescue Service 

District.  Stations are located 3 to 4 miles away located on Sanibel Boulevard 
and Island Park Road.  A future fire station is proposed along Oriole Road to 
the west.  Public Safety staff has reviewed the application, identifying no 
issues with the proposed development. 

 
Sheriff: The site is shown in the South District of the Lee County Sheriff’s Office.  The 

CPA includes a letter from the Sheriff’s office indicating the development will not 
affect their ability to provide core services. 

 
Transit:  The site is north of and fronts on Alico Road, at the intersection of Three Oaks 

Parkway.  LeeTran Route 60 travels east and west along Alico Road and south 
along Three Oaks Parkway.  Bus stops are located along Alico Road to the west 
of the site and south along Three Oaks Parkway. 

 
Schools: There are a sufficient number of classroom seats available to serve the needs of 

the estimated 46 school-aged children generated by the project. 
 
Policy 2.2.1 provides that a rezoning must be evaluated as to the availability and proximity of 
requisite infrastructure and compatibility with surrounding land uses.  The only development 
adjoining this project is the Alico Crossroads Center CPD which is predominantly native open 
space and road access adjacent to the north property line of the subject property.  In staff’s 
opinion, this proposed development can be served by adequate infrastructure, provided the 
potable water and sanitary sewer lines are conveyed to and accepted by Lee County Utilities.  
This will have to be assured during the local development order process consistent with 
Objective 2.2, Policy 2.2.1, and Standards 4.1.1 and 4.1.2. 
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The project proposes an option for residential development on Tract A, located in the northern 
portion of this site.  Tract A is abutting a native open space area depicted on the approved 
Master Concept Plan for the Alico Crossings Center CPD.  The overall project is located within 
Airport Noise Zone C.  The LDC indicates any use permitted in Chapter 34 is allowed to be 
developed on the properties located in Airport Noise Zone C, provided a condition is included 
indicating the subject property is subject to noises created by and incidental to the operations of 
the Airport.  A condition has been included in staff’s conditions of approval.  As conditioned in 
the recommended actions the rezoning is consistent with Lee Plan Policy 5.1.2, Policy 5.1.5, 
Objective 47.2, and Policy 47.2.1.  This was also disclosed and analyzed as part of the CPA 
amendment seeking the General Interchange future land use category.  The site is proximate to 
areas located along Alico Road, the I-75 Interchange, Southwest Florida International Airport, 
and lands along Ben Hill Griffin Parkway consistent with Lee Plan Policy 5.1.3 and proximity to 
employment areas. 
 
The project proposes up to 350,000 square feet of commercial/office/light industrial uses.  As 
conditioned, staff finds the proposed commercial and light industrial development proposes 
sufficient vehicular access, screening and buffering, and infrastructure to support the 
development.  The site is proximate to other similar centers and avoids negative impacts on 
surrounding land uses and traffic circulation.  The request is consistent with Policies 6.1.1, 
6.1.3, 6.1.4, 6.1.5, and 6.1.7.   
 
Some light industrial use consisting of mini-warehouse and public warehouse is proposed.  The 
proposed General Interchange future land use category includes the opportunity for 
development of light industrial use.  These uses are not expected to result in air emissions, 
impacts to environmental resources, impacts to adjoining land uses, impacts to the 
transportation facilities, and will not require traffic to travel through predominantly residential 
areas.  This is consistent with Lee Plan Policies 7.1.1, 7.1.2, and 7.1.9. 
 
TRANSPORTATION: 
Infrastructure Planning staff has reviewed the application for public hearing and their full set of 
comments are found as Attachment H.  In summary, it is reported the proposed accesses to the 
project will be provided via a proposed right-in/right-out only and a full access driveway on 
Three Oaks Pkwy and a proposed right-in only on Alico Rd.  Three Oaks Pkwy is an arterial 
maintained by Lee County, while Alico Rd (from Three Oaks Pkwy to I-75) is an arterial 
maintained by the State. The proposed right-in only access on Alico Rd is not a designated 
access point on Map 3K of Lee Plan, and is therefore inconsistent. Furthermore, FDOT staff 
indicate that the request for the right-in only on Alico Rd for this project has been denied.  
Attachment I is an email from FDOT. 
 
Attachment J is a memorandum from the Development Services Section.  In summary, the 
analysis considered development of 350,000 square feet of floor area (considered as a 
shopping center) and 300 hotel rooms (Table 3 of attachment).  When compared to the current 
zoning, Table 4 of the attachment contemplates a reduction of 1,046 two-way daily trips.  It is 
anticipated the following road sections are expected to be significantly impacted: 
 

- Lee Road from San Carlos Boulevard to Alico Road; and 
- Oriole Road from San Carlos Boulevard to Alico Road. 

 
Table 5 of the attachment indicates Alico Road from Three Oaks Parkway to I-75 in the future, 
with and without the development, will have a Level of Service F.  The Level of Service for Lee 
Road from San Carlos Boulevard to Alico Road will also fail in the future, with or without the 
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development.  Development Services staff recommends conditions to the zoning approval that 
limit new trip generation, require outdoor seating for restaurants be included in the overall gross 
floor area, maintenance of a running inventory of development intensity to ensure compliance 
with the allowed maximum intensity, evaluation of turn lane analysis at the time of each local 
development order, and compliance with the LDC unless a deviation is granted. 
 
ENVIRONMENT: 
Attachment N to this report is the full Environmental Sciences staff report.  The following 
provides a summary of that report. 
 
The applicant submitted a Protected Species Assessment that was completed in October of 
2018.  The report indicates the site is primarily Pine Flatwoods with less than 25% exotics.  The 
applicant proposes to preserve 2.55 acres of the 21.66 acres of Pine Flatwood to meet the 
indigenous requirements.  The remainder of the site consists of disturbed land, fallow pasture, 
spoil areas and ditches.  The Protected Species Assessment is Exhibit A attached to the ES 
staff report, and no species listed species were observed on the subject parcel. 
 
LDC Section 10-415 requires proposed developments to provide open space based on the use 
and size of the development.  Vintage Commerce Center is proposing commercial and 
residential uses on land that is considered a large development (over 10 acres in size).  The 
applicant has provided Master Concept Plan received on October 9, 2019 that states that 
commercial tracts will provide 30% open space and the residential tracts will provide 40% open 
space in compliance with LDC Section 34-414(c).  Half of the required open space must include 
indigenous open space in accordance with LDC §10-415(b)(1)(a).  The applicant is providing a 
2.55 acre indigenous preserve to meet the indigenous open space requirements and utilizing 
the indigenous open space credits per LDC §10-415(b)(3).  The indigenous open space credits 
are allocated based on the size and width of the indigenous preserve.  Vintage Commerce 
Center qualifies for 125% indigenous credit since the size of the preserve is over one acre and 
the minimum width is 75 feet.  The 125% indigenous credit will result in 3.18 acres of indigenous 
open space.  A condition has been offered that the open space will be met at the time of local 
development order approval.  
 
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (LDC Section 34-1101 et seq.): 
Lee County Port Authority staff has supplied comments on the application, found as Attachment 
K.  In summary, the comments indicate that the property is located along the extended 
centerline of the future parallel runway and will be subject to numerous daily overflights.  The 
southeastern corner of the site is in Airport Noise Zone C, though the proposed residential 
development area is not. Staff has included a condition providing the notification statement as 
required by LDC Sec. 34-1104(a) of the LDC. 
 
Development of this site is subject to the requirement for a Tall Structure Permit as described in 
the LDC Section 34-1009 and 34-1010, and a determination of no hazard from the FAA 
pursuant to 14 CFR Part 77.  The Letter provides a more detailed explanation of the Airport 
Obstruction Notification Zone. 
 
Lighting associated to this development is requested by Port Authority staff to be angled 
downward to mitigate potential hazard. 
 
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LEE COUNTY 
Attachment L is a letter from the School District.  This considered the original application 
request for 400 multiple-family dwelling units, which was expected to generate a total of 46 
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school-aged children.  Staff, therefore, concludes that adequate seats are available to serve the 
development.  
 
CONCLUSION: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the amendment to the planned development zoning, subject 
to the conditions provided in Attachment C.  The applicant desires to retain the existing, 
approved, MCP while allowing for an alternative development proposal.  The recommendation 
of approval is contingent upon the adoption of the two comprehensive plan amendments 
previously transmitted by the Board.  In the event the amendments are denied, the zoning 
request will be inconsistent with the Lee Plan and must be denied as well. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Expert Witness Information 
B. Maps 

- Zoning 
- Future Land Use 
- Aerial 

C. Conditions and Deviations 
D. Applicant’s Supporting Documentation 

- Request Statement 
- Demonstration of Compatibility 
- Schedule of Uses 
- Deviations and Justifications 
- Traffic Impact Statement 

E. Resolution Z-05-019 
F. Surrounding Zoning Actions 

- Resolution Z-03-017A 
- Resolution Z-08-029 
- ADD2006-00225 
- ADD2010-00016 
- Resolution Z-18-037 

G. Lee County Utilities Letter of November 8, 2018 
H. Memorandum from Infrastructure Planning 
I. Email from the Florida Department of Transportation 
J. Memorandum from Development Services 
K. Letter from the Lee County Port Authority 
L. Letter from the School District of Lee County 
M. CPA2018-10012 and CPA2018-10013 
N. Environmental Sciences Staff Report 
O. Legal Description 
P. Master Concept Plan, “MCP Option A” and “MCP Option B” 
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CONDITIONS: 
  
1. The development of this project must be consistent with one of the following Master Concept 

Plans, except as modified by the conditions herein: 
 
a. “MCP Option A”the one-page Master Concept Plan (MCP) entitled "VINTAGE COMMERCE 

CENTER CPD stamped received MAY 17 2005, except as modified below; or  
 

b. “MCP Option B”, the one-page Master Concept Plan for Vintage Commerce Center CPD, 
stamped received on October 29, 2019. 

 
As part of the first local development order for this planned development, the applicant must 
commit to development of the site consistent with one of the above Master Concept Plans.  
Development must be consistent with the following conditions: 
 

 “MCP Option A“ development must be consistent with Condition 2 below. 

 “MCP Option B” development must be consistent with Condition 3 below. 
 
Development must comply with all requirements of the Lee County Land Development Code (LDC) 
at time of local development order approval, except as may be granted by deviation as part of this 
planned development.  If changes to the MCP are subsequently pursued, appropriate approvals 
will be necessary in accordance with the LDC. 
 
If the development is developed in phases, local development order submittals must include a 
running inventory showing the overall number of residential units, number of hotel rooms, and 
total floor area (in terms of square feet) that have been constructed, are approved to be 
constructed, and are in the development approval process. 
 

2. Development consistent with “MCP Option A” is subject to the following conditions and 
deviations, originally adopted in Resolution Number Z-05-019 as s modified in the following. 

 
a. The terms and conditions of the original Resolution Z-99-097 have been incorporated into 

this zoning action. Upon approval of this zoning action, Resolution Z-99-097 will become null 
and void. 
 

b. The following limits apply to the project and uses: 
 
Schedule of Uses  
Agricultural Uses (See Condition f., below) 
ATM 
Auto Parts Store with or without installation service 
Automobile Service Station 
Auto Repair and Service, Groups I & II 
Banks and Financial Establishments, Groups I & II 
Bar or Cocktail Lounge 
Boat Sales 
Car Wash –Tract B only 
Clothing Store, General 

ATTACHMENT C 
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Contractor and Builders, Group I 
Convenience Food and Beverage Store –Tract B only and limited to one (1) having a 

maximum of 16 fuel pumps 
Department Store –Tract A only 
Drive Through Facility for Any Permitted Use 
Drugstore 
Entrance Gates and Gatehouses 
Essential Services 
Essential Service Facilities, Group I 
Excavation, Water Retention 
Hardware Store –Tract A only 
Health Care Facility, Group Ill 
Hobby, Toy and Game Shops 
Household and Office Furnishings, Groups I & II 
Insurance Companies 
Laundromat 
Laundry or Dry Cleaning, Group I 
Lawn and Garden Supply Store 
Medical Office 
Non-Store Retailers, All Groups 
Package Store 
Paint, Glass and Wallpaper 
Parking Lot, Accessory and Temporary 
Personal Services, Groups I through Ill 
Pet Services 
Pet Shop 
Pharmacy 
Printing and Publishing 
Rental or Leasing Establishments, Group II 
Repair Shops, Groups I & II 
Restaurants, Groups I through IV 
Restaurant, fast food –Tract B only. 
Social Services, Group I 
Specialty Retail, Groups I through IV 
Supermarket –Tract A only 
Studios 
Temporary Uses 
Used Merchandise Store, Group I 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Development Regulations 
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(1) The project may be developed with a maximum of 300,000 square feet of floor area. 

This can be comprised of all retail, or up to 30,000 square feet may be  office use--of 

which up to 15,000 square feet may be medical office use; and 

 

(2) This approval does not alleviate the need to comply with all federal, state and county 

development regulations for life safety and fire codes, open space, buffering and 

parking spaces, except as specifically modified by this approval. No deviations from any 

regulations that are not specifically stated are granted as part of this approval. 

 

(3) Any use that is specifically addressed in the LDC with special buffering, separation or 

other requirements must adhere to those requirements. No relief has been granted as 

part of this approval to allow a lessening of those requirements. 

 

(4) The property development limitations are: 

 

Minimum Area Dimensions: 

Lot Size 20,000 square feet 

Lot Depth 100 feet 

Lot Width 100 feet 

 

Minimum Building Setbacks: 

Street Internal or External 25 feet 

Side    15 feet 

Rear    20 feet 

Waterbody   25 feet 

 

Maximum Building Height: 45 feet/three stories 

 

Maximum Lot Coverage: 45 percent 

 

Minimum Open Space: A minimum of 10.18 acres of general open space must be 

provided within the overall development site. Each 

development tract may contain a minimum of 20 percent 

open space per LDC §34-414(c) provided the developer 

demonstrates the overall open space requirement will be 

met with each local development order submittal. 

 

Note: Tract A and B can be further subdivided using the Administrative Review Process 

Administrative Amendment process for a planned development provided the resulting 

lots are consistent with the Property Development Regulations set forth in Condition 

A.3.d.(4). 

 

c. Bona fide agricultural uses that are now in existence may continue until the first 
development order approval is granted. However, no development activity of any kind may 
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occur on the property, including clearing of vegetation or cutting of trees, unless such 
activity is reviewed and approved in accordance with all applicable Lee County regulations 
as if no agricultural use existed on the property. The purpose of this condition is to eliminate 
any exemption or other special considerations or procedures that might otherwise be 
available under Lee County regulations by virtue of the existing agricultural uses on the 
property. 
 

d. Buildings exceeding 35 feet in height must maintain additional building separation or 
additional building setbacks as regulated by LDC §34-2174(a) and LDC §34-935(e)4. 
However, maximum building height in this project is limited to 45 feet. 
 

e. Environmental Conditions 
1. Prior to approval of any local development order, the development order must 

delineate a minimum of 10.18 acres of Open Space for the project. Each parcel must 

indicate that a minimum of 20 percent of the individual parcel will be designated as 

Open Space. An open space table must be provided with the development orders for 

each parcel demonstrating that open space requirements for the entire CPD are being 

met. 

 

2. Prior to approval of local development order, the development order must indicate a 

minimum of 5.1 acres of indigenous preservation, in significant compliance with the 

Master Concept Plan. The development order must also indicate the reforestation 

conditions set forth in the “Upland Indigenous Habitat Preserve Management Plan” 

dated October 2004 and revised November 2004, attached hereto as Attachment D. 

 

3. No portion of the 25 foot-wide drainage berm referenced on the MCP can be located 

within the boundaries of the northeast preservation area. 

 

4. As indicated on the MCP, enhanced buffers are provided adjacent to Alice Road and 

Three Oaks Parkway. These buffers must be a minimum of 20 feet in width, include a 3-

foot landscape berm, and contain, at a minimum, a double staggered hedgerow and five 

(5) canopy trees or seven (7) palm trees per 100 linear feet. All required vegetation 

within these buffers must be 100 percent native species and must meet all LDC plant 

material standards. 

f. The roadway (Alice Road and/or Three Oaks Parkway) landscape standards for a 
convenience food and beverage store, with fuel pumps, will be a 25 foot-wide buffer, 3-
foot-high berm, with three (3) tree clusters at 20 feet on center with a maximum of 25 feet 
between clusters; all trees will be planted at 14 feet tall with a 3-foot planted shrub hedge 
to be maintained at four (4) feet tall. 
 
 
 

g. Since the subject property is located in Noise Zone 3, the developer is encouraged to use 
sound insulating materials in the construction of the structures. 
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The developer, successor or assign acknowledges the property's proximity to Southwest 
Florida International Airport and the potential for noises created by and incidental to the 
operation of the airport as outlined in Land Development Code Section 34-1104. The 
developer, successor or assign acknowledges that a disclosure statement is required on 
plats, and in association documents for condominium, property owner and homeowner 
associations as outlined in Land Development Code Section 34-1104(b). 

 
h. No development blasting is permitted as part of this project. 

 
i. Approval of this zoning request does not address mitigation of the project’s vehicular or 

pedestrian traffic impacts. Additional conditions consistent with the Lee County LDC may be 
required to obtain a local development order. 

 
j. Approval of this rezoning does not guarantee local development order approval.  Future 

development order approvals must satisfy the requirements of the Lee Plan Planning 
Communities Map and Acreage Allocation Table, Map 16 and Table 1 (b). 

 
k. This development must comply with all of the requirements of the LDC at the time of local 

development order approval, except as may be granted by deviations approved as part of 
this planned development rezoning action or subsequent amendment approvals. 

 
l. Administrative Amendments ADD2006-00225 and ADD2010-00016 remain effective as part 

of this approved development option. 
 

DEVIATIONS: 
Deviation (1) seeks relief from the LDC §10-329(d)(l)a.3 requirement to provide a 50 foot-
wide setback from road rights-of-way and private property lines for water retention 
excavation, to allow a 25.foot-wide setback. This deviation is APPROVED with the following 
condition: 

 
The developer must provide adequate protection for wayward vehicles along Alico 
Road and the east property line of the subject property. The elements of protection 
will be reviewed during the development order process and are subject to the 
approval of the Director of Development Services.  Similarly, the setback along the 
eastern property line is approved with the condition the lake is adequately buffered 
from the adjoining property line with berms and/or landscaping to deter unauthorized 
access. These elements can also be reviewed during the development order process 
and subject to the approval of the Director. 

 
Deviation (2) - WITHDRAWN AT PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Deviation (3) seeks relief from the LDC §10-285(a) requirement to provide a 660-foot 
connection separation onto the future extension of Three Oaks Parkway, to allow access 
approximately 660 feet and 1,311 feet as measured from the centerline of Alico Road. This 
deviation is APPROVED with the following conditions: 
 

a. The connection approximately 660 feet north of Alico Road is approved. 
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b. There will be no driveway connections on the internal east-west accessways between 
Three Oaks Parkway and the parallel internal frontage road. Parcels will only have 
driveway connections to the parallel internal frontage roadway. 

 
c. A connection to Three Oaks Parkway will be shared with the property to the north, 

and a cross-access easement on the internal frontage roadway will be provided. The 
northern connection may be shifted administratively up to 200 feet based on LCDOT 
review of consistency with the median access management plan for Three Oaks 
Parkway. 

 
Deviation (4) - WITHDRAWN AT PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Deviation (5) seeks relief from the LDC §30-153(2)a.4. requirement that on-site 
identification signs be set back a minimum of 15 feet from any street right-of-way or 
easement, and 10 feet from any other property line, to allow project identification signs in a 
median within the project’s internal road right-of-way. This deviation is APPROVED with the 
condition that the identification signs are placed and constructed in accordance with LDC 
§30-93, visibility triangle safe sight distance requirements. 
 
Deviation (6) seeks relief from the LDC §10-296(k)(l), which requires dead-end streets to be 
closed at one end by a circular turnaround for vehicles, to allow the dead-end accessway as 
shown on the Master Concept Plan to be constructed without a cul-de-sac. This deviation is 
APPROVED with the following conditions: 
 

a. Vehicles and emergency vehicles must be able to turn left and/or right into a parking 
lot and continue in a forward motion to the site exits. 
 

b. Prior to local development order approval, the developer must submit a letter to 
Development Services from the local fire authority approving this condition. 

 
3. Development consistent with “MCP Option B” is subject to  the following conditions: 

 
a. Total development intensity is limited to 350,000 square feet of floor area and 300 

hotel/motel units.  Outdoor seating in conjunction with a restaurant will count to the total 
floor area approved within this development. 

 
If residential development is approved as part of a local development order, the maximum 
non residential floor area of 350,000 square feet will be reduced by 200 square feet for each  
dwelling unit approved by local development order.  There must be at least 50,000 square 
feet of commercial development intensity developed concurrently with or prior to  
construction of a residential use. 

  
Residential must be developed at a minimum of 8 dwelling units and may not exceed 14 
dwelling units, per acre.  Additional units per acre may be approved, up to a maximum of 22 
units per acre, provided they are Bonus Density Units, consistent with Chapter 2 of the Lee 
County Land Development Code, and with the Lee County Comprehensive Plan. 

 
b. Schedule of Uses and Property Development Regulations: 
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Schedule of Uses: 
Accessory uses and structures 
Administrative Office 
ATM  (automatic teller machine) 
Auto Parts Store 
Auto Repair and Service:  Groups I & II 
Automobile Service Station 
Banks and Financial Establishments:  Groups I & II 
Bar or Cocktail Lounge 
Boats:  Boat Sales 
Building material sales 
Business Services:  Groups I & II  
Car wash 
Clothing stores, general 
Consumption on premises 
Contractor and Builders, Groups I & II 
Convenience Food and Beverage Store, limited to one (1) within the planned development 
Department Store 
Drive Through Facility for Any Permitted Use 
Drugstore 
Dwelling unit, multiple-family building (limited to Parcel A) 
Entrance Gates and Gatehouses 
Essential Services 
Essential Service Facilities, Group I 
Excavation, Water Retention 
Food stores, Group I 
Hardware Store 
Health Care Facility, Group III 
Hobby, Toy and Game Shops 
Hotel/motel (limited to Parcel C and any Outparcel) 
Household and Office Furnishings, Groups I & II 
Insurance Companies 
Laundromat 
Laundry or Dry Cleaning, Group I 
Lawn and Garden Supply Store 
Medical Office 
Night clubs 
Non-Store Retailers, All Groups 
Package Store 
Paint, Glass and Wallpaper 
Parking Lot:  Accessory and Temporary 
Personal Services:  Groups I through Ill 
Pet Services 
Pet Shop 
Pharmacy 
Place of worship 
Printing and Publishing 
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Recreation facilities: commercial:  Groups I through V 
Religious facilities 
Rental or Leasing Establishments:  Groups II and III 
Repair Shops:  Groups I & II 
Restaurants, Fast Food 
Restaurants:  Groups I through IV 
Schools:  commercial 
Signs 
Social Services:  Group I 
Specialty Retail Shops:  Groups I through IV 
Storage, Indoor 
Studios 
Temporary Uses, limited to those identified in LDC Sections 34-3041, 34-3042, 34-3043,    

34-3044, 34-3048, & 34-3050 
Used Merchandise Store:  Group I 
Vehicle and equipment dealers:  Groups I through V 
Warehouse:  Mini-warehouse and Public 
 
There are no agricultural uses on site, nor are there agricultural exemptions. No agricultural 
uses are permitted on site as a part of this rezoning. 
 
Property Development Regulations 
Minimum Lot Area and Dimensions *: 
Lot Area  10,000 square feet 
Lot Width:  100 feet 
Lot Depth:  100 feet 
 
Minimum Building Setbacks: 
Street:  25 feet 
Side  15 feet 
Rear  20 feet 
Water body  25 feet 
 
Maximum Building Height 85 feet 
 
Maximum lot coverage 45 percent 
 
*Note:  Tracts A and B may be further subdivided through an administrative amendment to 
the planned development, provided all lots comply with the above minimum lot area and 
dimensions. 
 
Minimum Open Space: Prior to all development order approvals, the following open 

space requirements must be depicted on the development order 
plans: 
i. A total of 3.18 acres of indigenous open space that includes 

2.55 acres of indigenous preserve with 125% indigenous 
credits; and 
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ii. All commercial development must provide 30% open space; 
and  

iii. All residential development must provide 40% open space. 
 

c. The developer, successor or assign acknowledges the property's proximity to Southwest 
Florida International Airport and the potential for noises created by and incidental to the 
operation of the airport as outlined in Land Development Code Section 34-1104. The 
developer, successor or assign acknowledges that a disclosure statement is required on 
plats, and in association documents for condominium, property owner and homeowner 
associations as outlined in Land Development Code Section 34-1104(b). 
 

d. As part of the first local development order, the local development order plans must depict 
access to the project to the north from the northwestern corner of this planned 
development consistent with the Access Easement recorded in Instrument # 
2008000082083 and depicted on the Master Concept Plan, unless written mutual consent to 
relocate this interconnection is demonstrated at the time of the development order.  This 
project must interconnect with the Alico Crossroads Center CPD to the north. 

 
e. The developer will construct the following site-related turn lane improvements at the 

intersection of Alico Road with Three Oaks Parkway to the satisfaction of the Lee County 
Department of Transportation at the time of the first local development order for non-
vertical development of the project site: 
 

1.) a southbound right-turn lane extension to accommodate an additional 425 feet of 
vehicle queue storage, 

 
2.) an eastbound left-turn lane extension and an additional eastbound left-turn lane to 

accommodate a total of an additional 800 feet of vehicle queue storage, and 
 
3.) a westbound right-turn lane extension to accommodate an additional 200 feet of 

vehicle queue storage. 
 
The aforementioned improvements will be considered site-related and are not eligible for 
roads impact fee credits." 
 

f. Issuance of a County development permit does not establish a right to obtain permits from 
state or federal agencies. Further, it does not establish liability on the part of the county if 
the Developer: (a) does not obtain requisite approvals or fulfill obligations imposed by state 
or federal agencies, or (b) undertake actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 

 
g. Approval of this rezoning does not constitute a finding that the proposed project meets the 

concurrency requirements set forth in LDC Chapter 2 and the Lee Plan. The developer is 
required to demonstrate compliance with all concurrency requirements prior to issuance of 
a local development order. 


































































